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appeal be. £, ELECT/Ombudsman /2043/496

sl agannst trw Oraer dated 22.05.2012 passed by CGRF-TPDDL
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Shri Vinay Gupta - Appellant
Versus

Wi/e Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. - Respondent

Shit Kshitiz Mahipal, advocate, attended on behalf of the
Appellant

“npeliant

-

soagnondent Shri Vivek, Sr. Manager (Legal), attended on behalf of the
DDLU

sate of Hearing:  15.01.2013, 13.03.2013
Date of Order — 26.03.2013

ORDER NOQ. OMBUDSMAN/2013/496

s appeal nas been preferred by the consumer, Shri Vinay Gupta, against the
auer Sfine Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum (CGRF) dated 22.06.2012 in
Wl his contention regarding wrong bills has not been accepted and the

sumel was held liable © pay the re-assessed amount as directed by the CGRE

The complamant nad filed a case before the CGRF stating that he is the user of
wecncty CRN Noo 60004362327 (registered consumer Srat. Parvinder Kaur),
swtalied with @ sanctioned load of 90 Kw for industrial purpose. According to him,

e meter owas runmng fast and he niad made a complaint o the Discom on
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Pt el RO U0 ansnspechion fees on OR.G0 2001 Accord ingty

Pt was oested on 05062011 and was found 0.07% slow which is within

T complamant, nowever contended the testing of the meter was wrong
was done at "1oL revolutions”  According to him, as per notification of DERC,

e s required 10 be lested at 1800 revolutions. He, therefore, alleged that a
Cang fapncatea report was prepared on this account.  According to humn after

e

nontn of June, 207171 inHated readings were bemg shown due to fast running ot

sownie the MDD was almost same.

'nereatter, ne received a bill for the month of December, 2011 showing the
reamdimng as U {Zeroy. As he had noticed on 07.12.2011 that there was no gisplay

the meter, he immediately lodged a complaint vide no. 2001612142, but no

sciion was taken by the Discom  According to him as per clause 39 of Regulation

the meter is required to be checked within 15 days but the official of the
viscon checked it on 30.12.2011 approx 21 days later.  The new meter was
sealed on 170120120 On this date, the reading in the retained meter was shown
41 394464, He alleged that the meter reading was displayed upto 12.11.2011 but

e Discom did not raise bills as per reading but as per assessment bill for the

62011 to 17 01.2012 which is wrong. He further alleged that his
cusmess s for manufacturing pet bottles production of which decreases in the
watiter season as shown in VAT retuns and, hence, the DISCOM should take into

socount the seasonal vanation in his bill

somplaint from the consumer in May 2011, it immediately checked the meter. The

asouracy was found to be {-) 0.07% which was within the laid down accuracy limits.
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Chpr e pnses b TRYOUHONS Ganng lesung it ostated that this depends on ii:«‘;:\»
et ol oie e eten dor o particula period ol ime which affects the
slutiens of the meter  ne meler constant is shown at 160 revolutions and pulse
e sl been taken gl 160 Theretore there 1s no abnormality. After the second
crasimn o the consumer on 07 122010 1 immediately inspected the meter and
Jewnioadad the daia Tne matter was referred for ERDA testing and a case under
Lector 135 (DA Theft) has been booked and a show cause notice is already

serend Jpon v According to it the meter was not replaced on 30.12.2011 but on

il oasono visible reading (NV) was found on 30.12.2011 itself. The OK

ding @e on 12112071 was 394740 KWH and, thereafter, no reading was

avallable  On this account it was justified in making the assessment it did.

The CGRE has found the contention of the complainant that reassessment
odd be done for the perod from 13.11.2011 to 17.01.2012 only is correct and
srdered that this be done on the basis of consumption during the 1 year period

o TP 2000 w0 12.11.2011

Now the complainant has filed the present appeal in which he has reasserted
nis contention as before the CGRF and added that the basic period of consumption

Cwrong  The Discom has opposed the appeal reasserting its contentions before

CGRF

Botr the parties were heard. it is found that both before the CGRF and in this

sppeal the Discom nas clearly stated that the meter was sent for ERDA testing.
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SRR e compirunant @ consider fus VAT returms does ot have {
seilags do I s G0 © vaha pies under the Reguiations.  Bven o ihe
SRE SR b iU uwes RTOAUCHon Tntough s documents tiese are o
Sl evIdE v aonduslar wals Q0 10U Aways mamiEn Correct documerniis.
SO RO GOV agency certiication of te quantum of production i this case | 101

ey
3 -

sushoigures be used under the Regulations,

e SGRE was nght in holding that uptill the time when the meter recorded

ArISUIMDTOR. Dilis can only be issuea as per reading. Therefore, it had correctly

sted the detective period to be only from 17 11.2011 to 17.01.2012 and the basis
voassessinent i oas per the DERC Supply Code and Performance Standards

weguiations. 2007 Therefore, no change is warranted in the CGRF order dated
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(PRADEEP SINGH)
Ombudsman

" March, 2013
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